closing shall occur at which Grantee shall deliver to Grantor a 
special warranty deed conveying fee simple title to the Property, 
free and clear of any and all encumbrances, and Grantor shall 
deliver payment to Grantee, or its successors or assigns, in the 
amount of: (a) One Million Two Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand 
Dollars ($1,254,000).  Further, at.00), if closing occurs prior to the 
fourth anniversary of this Deed; or (b) the then-current appraised 
value as determined by an appraisal report conducted and certified 
by Stepehen J. Albright, Jr., MAI, obtained by City no more than